
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-3265

RECALCULATION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC MEETING
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RELAY SERVICE May 19, 2006
SURChARGE MAY~2OO6~FUS~O443*

DocketNo. M-00900239F0010

MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KIM PIZZINGRILLI

By order enteredMay 29, 1990,theCommissionimplementedthe PennsylvaniaTelephone
Relay Service(“TRS”) which provisionsintrastaterelay telecommunicationservice for the deaf,
hearingand/orspeechimpairedpopulationof Pennsylvania.In July 1995, the Telecommunications
DeviceDistributionProgram(“TDDP”) was establishedto provide specializedtelecommunications
devicessuch as text telephonesand amplifiersto qualifiedpersons.35 P.S. §6701.1 et. s~.The
fundingfor both of theseprogramscomesfrom asurchargeaddedto themonthlybills ofend-users.
In 2005, the Universal Telecommunicationsand Print Media AccessAct establishedthe Print
Media AccessSystemProgram(“PMASP”). 35 P.S. § 6701.2. ThePMASP is a telephoneaccess
systemthatprovides accessto nationalandlocal newspapersto personswho areblind. Pursuantto
the law, a portionof the total TRSITDDP surcharge“may be usedto fund” the PMASP. 35 P.S.
§ 6701.4(c).

Currently, the monthly TRS/TDDP surchargeper accessline for residentialcustomersis
$.07 and the surchargefor businesscustomersis $.lO. Every June,the Commission assesseseach
program’s projected expendituresand available funds to determinewhether the current surcharge
needsto be revised. This year, Staff is recommendingthat the total TRSITDDP surchargeto
residentialcustomersincreaseby $.02 without any recommendedincreasefor the surchargeto
business.This is accomplishedthroughthe eliminationof $.01 from boththeresidentialcustomers
and businessesfor TDDP but a $.Ol increaseto residentialcustomersfor the TRS portion.
Additionally, staff proposesthat the PMASP programbe funded through the establishmentof
anotherfundwithin theoverall TRSITDDPsurchargewith a$.01 allocationto residentialcustomers
anda $.0l allocationto businesscustomers!

While Staff’s overall recommendationresults in a $.02 increasein the surchargeto
residentialandno increaseto businesscustomers,aseparateassessmentfor thePMASPswithin the
existing structureof the TRS/TDDP surchargeresults in an unacceptableover-collectionof the

Category 2005-2006 2006-2007
Residence Business Residence Business

flTRS $0.06 $.09 $0.08 $0.09

TDDP $0.01 $0.01 $0.00 $0.00

PMASP N/A N/A $0.01 $0.01

Total Surcharge $0.07 $0.10 $0.09 $0.10



moneynecessaryto fund theprogram.2 Sincethelaw creatingPMASPdoesnotrequirethecreation
of anotherfund and givestheCommissiondiscretionregardingusingtheTRS/TDDP surchargeto
fundPMASP, I will movethat the reservecreatedby the surchargeto fund the TRS programbe
allocatedto thePMASP. Sincewe are constrainedby imposingno less than$.Ol for a surcharge,
themorepragmaticapproachwould be to utilize the excessTRS funding to supportthe initial year
of funding thePMASP. Theresultofthis would be a$.Ol increaseto residentialcustomersand a
$.Ol decreaseto businesscustomerswith fundingadequatefortheneedsofthePMASP.

The allocationof theTRS reserveto thePMAPS this yearshould not beusedasprecedent
for future funding and only theamountrequestedby L&I shallbe allocatedfrom this year’sTRS
reserve.We anticipatethat sincethis is the initial yearofPMASP funding, Staffwill work closely
with L&I to monitor theprogramneedson a going-forwardbasisand to ensureadequatecontrols
arein placeto monitortheaccountingofthethreeseparateprograms.

THEREFORE,I MOVE:

1. TheBureauofFixed Utility Services,in conjunctionwith Law Bureau,prepareanOrder
consistentwith thisMotion.

V. ~
Date: MAY 19.2006 .J(6?.•~ rJij~y.~y

MM PIZZIN~9ZI. COMMISSIONER

2Lastyeartherewereno2005-06PMASP expensessubmittedtotheCommissionfrom theDepartment of Labor&

Tndustiy’sOffice of VocationalRehabilitation (L&I). Historically, this programwasfundedby federalgrantswhich
expire June 30,2006. Staff’scuffentproposalwould result in contributions permittingthe fundingof thePMASP
programin excessofwhatIA! estimateswill benecessaryfor thisyear.

2


